reported deferred tax benefits (expense) of ($11.5) million, $13.2 million, ($9.3) million, $91.5 million, $62.3 million, $29.5 million and
$20.9 million for the years ended December 31, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 and the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2003 and
2004, respectively. Additionally, deferred tax benefits (expense) impacted Grupo TFM earnings per share by ($0.92), $1.05, ($0.87), $8.12,
$8.21, $5.07 and ($3.08) for the years ended December 31, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003 and the nine-month periods ended September 30,
2003 and 2004, respectively.

49

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004 (dollars in millions, except per share data)

The following summarizes pro forma selected consolidated financial data of KCS assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling interest
in Grupo TFM had been completed as of January 1, 2004 for income statement purposes and as of September 30, 2004 for balance sheet
purposes.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Grupo
KCS TFM Mexrail Pro

Historical Historical Historical(iv) Debit Credit Forma

Revenues $ 464.9 $ 526.9 $ 9.7 � � $ 1001.5
Equity in net earnings (losses) from
unconsolidated affiliates � continuing
operations $ 5.7 $ (0.8) � $ 4.5(i) � $ .4
Income from continuing operations $ 23.7 $ 9.3 $ (1.6) $ 10.5 � $ 20.9
Income from continuing operations
per common share:

Basic(ii) $ 0.27 � � � � $ 0.18
Diluted(ii) $ 0.27 � � � � $ 0.17

Basic Weighted Average Common
shares outstanding (in thousands) 62,605 18,000 80,605
Diluted Weighted Average Common
shares outstanding (in thousands) 63,856 18,000 81,856
Total Assets $2,307.8 $2,308.5 $85.8 $ 403.4 $752.5 $4,353.0
Total Debt $ 571.4 $ 906.7 $31.3 $ 51.0 $115.9 $1,574.3
Cash dividends per common share $ � $ � � � � $ �
Book value per common share(iii) $ 12.55 $ 13.52

(i) Assuming the contemplated transaction would have been consummated on January 1, 2004, KCS would have consolidated earnings of
Grupo TFM and accordingly, the equity in earnings of Grupo TFM would be eliminated.

(ii) Pro forma per share amounts assume 18,000,000 shares of KCS Common Stock to be issued under the Acquisition Agreement.

(iii) Historical book value per share is calculated as Total Stockholder�s equity less $199.1 million preferred equity divided by Common shares
outstanding at September 30, 2004 of 62,702,460. Pro forma book value per share is calculated as Total Stockholder�s equity less
$199.1 million preferred equity divided by 80,702,460, which includes the 18,000,000 shares of KCS Common stock to be issued under
the Acquisition Agreement.

(iv) Represents Mexrail�s Historical Income Statement for the period August 1, 2004 through September 30, 2004 (See Note 21 of Notes to
Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements).

50

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 63

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003 (dollars in millions, except per share data)

The following summarizes pro forma selected consolidated financial data of KCS assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling interest
in Grupo TFM had been completed as of January 1, 2003.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

KCS Consolidated Pro
Historical Grupo TFM Debit Credit Forma

Revenues $ 581.3 $698.5 � � $1,279.8
Equity in net earnings (losses) from
unconsolidated affiliates � continuing
operations $ 11.0 � $12.3(i) � $ (1.3)
Income from continuing operations $ 3.3 $ 27.3 $24.8 � $ 5.8
Income from continuing operations per
common share before cumulative effect
of accounting change:

Basic (ii) $ (0.04) � � � $ (0.04)
Diluted (ii) $ (0.04) � � � $ (0.04)

Basic Weighted Average Common
shares outstanding (in thousands) 61,725 18,000 79,725
Diluted Weighted Average Common
shares outstanding (in thousands) 61,725 18,000 79,725
Cash dividends per common share $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �

(i) Assuming the contemplated transaction would have been consummated on January 1, 2003, KCS would have consolidated earnings of
Grupo TFM and accordingly, the equity in earnings of Grupo TFM would be eliminated.

(ii) Pro forma per share amounts assume 18,000,000 shares of KCS Common Stock to be issued under the Acquisition Agreement.
51

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 64

Table of Contents

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF GRUPO TFM

The combined and consolidated financial statements for Grupo TFM (including the notes thereto and the Report of Independent

[…]

is reflected under US GAAP and therefore no reconciliation of financial information between US GAAP and IFRS is required for these
purposes.

The Company has not completed a fair value appraisal of tangible or intangible assets as of this date. At the time those processes are
completed, the allocation of the purchase price could change and may include certain identifiable intangible assets, such as customer contracts,
customer relationships or similar items. For purposes of these pro forma financial statements, the Company has assumed the excess of the
purchase price over book value is attributable to concession assets.

53

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 66

Table of Contents

The following summarizes selected pro forma financial information of the Registrant assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling
interest in Grupo TFM had been completed as of September 30, 2004.

KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

Grupo Pro Forma Adjustments
Registrant TFM Mexrail Pro
Historical Historical Historical Debit Credit Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

ASSETS:
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 170.0 $ 11.8 $ 2.4 $ 37.5(3,15) $207.5(3) $ 14.2
Accounts receivable, net 127.2 194.4 12.0 � 7.1(11) 326.5
Inventories 42.1 23.9 0.6 � � 66.6
Other current assets 27.9 23.7 2.4 � � 54.0

Total current assets 367.2 253.8 17.4 37.5 214.6 461.3

Investments 481.5 39.0 � 9.4(21) 481.8(1,21) 48.1
Concession rights and related
assets � 1,142.2 � 308.6(2,8,10) � 1,450.8
Properties, net 1,414.8 561.9 68.4 16.5(21) � 2,061.6
Goodwill 10.6 � � � � 10.6
Deferred income taxes and
employee�s statutory profit sharing � 280.1 � � � 280.1
Other assets 33.7 31.5 � 31.4(21) 56.1(11,15) 40.5

Total assets $2,307.8 $2,308.5 $85.8 $ 403.4 $752.5 $4,353.0

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Current Liabilities:

Debt due within one year $ 7.9 $ 66.6 $31.3 $ 51.0(11) $ 31.4(21) $ 86.2
Accounts and wages payable
and accrued liabilities 220.0 195.6 0.6 7.1(11) � 409.1

Total current liabilities 227.9 262.2 31.9 58.1 31.4 495.3

Other Liabilities:
Long-term debt 563.5 840.1 � � 84.5(3,5,15) 1,488.1
Deferred income taxes 419.1 � � � 124.3(10,21) 543.4
Other deferred credits 111.3 26.3 � � � 137.6

Total other liabilities 1,093.9 866.4 � � 208.8 2,169.1

Minority interest � 357.5 � � 40.7(16) 398.2

Stockholders� Equity
Preferred stock 6.1 � � � � 6.1
Redeemable cumulative
convertible perpetual preferred

0.4 � � � � 0.4

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 67

stock
Common/capital stock 0.6 807.0 � 807.0(7) � 0.6
New issue common, $. 01 par � � � � 0.2(4) 0.2
Treasury shares and effect on
purchase of subsidiary shares � (222.0) � � 222.0(7) �
Retained earnings 861.2 237.4 (9.4) 237.4(7) 9.4(7) 861.2
Capital Surplus 116.2 � 63.3 63.3(7) 304.2(4) 420.4
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (loss) 1.5 � � � � 1.5

Total stockholders� equity 986.0 822.4 53.9 1,107.7 535.8 1,290.4

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $2,307.8 $2,308.5 $85.8 $1,165.8 $816.7 $4,353.0

See notes to pro forma condensed financial statements.

54

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 68

Table of Contents

The following summarizes selected pro forma financial information of the Registrant assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling
interest in Grupo TFM had been completed as of January 1, 2004.

KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2004

Grupo
Registrant TFM Mexrail Pro Forma Pro
Historical Historical Historical(21) Adjustments Forma

(Dollars in Millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Revenues $ 464.9 $526.9 $ 9.7 $ � $1,001.5
Costs and expenses 369.5 360.6 11.4 2.3(14,11) 743.8
Depreciation and amortization 39.3 66.3 0.5 7.6(15,21) 113.7

Operating income 56.1 100.0 (2.2) (9.9) 144.0
Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated
affiliates:

Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria
Mexicana, S.A. de C.V. 6.1 � � (6.1)(9,21) �
Other (0.4) (0.8) � 1.6 (9) 0.4

Interest expense (33.0) (85.7) (0.1) (4.7)(5,6) (123.5)
Debt retirement costs (4.2) � � � (4.2)
Other income (expense) 11.8 (20.6) (0.1) 11.1 (6,21) 2.2

Income (loss) before income taxes 36.4 (7.1) (2.4) (8.0) 18.9
Income tax provision (benefit) 12.7 (18.9) (0.8) 1.0(10,21) (6.0)

Income (loss) before minority interest 23.7 11.8 (1.6) (9.0) 24.9
Minority interest � (2.5) � (1.5)(16,21) (4.0)

Net income (loss) 23.7 9.3 (1.6) (10.5) 20.9
Preferred stock dividends 6.6 � � � 6.6

Net income available to Common
shareholders $ 17.1 $ 9.3 $ (1.6) $ (10.5) $ 14.3

Basic Earnings per Common Share:
Net income available to Common
shareholders $ 0.27 $ 0.18(12)

Basic Weighted Average Common shares
outstanding (in thousands) 62,605 18,000 80,605(13)

Diluted Earnings per Common share:
Net income available to Common
shareholders $ 0.27 $ 0.17(12)

Diluted Weighted Average Common
shares outstanding (in thousands) 63,856 18,000 81,856(13)

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 69

See notes to pro forma condensed financial statements.

55

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 70

Table of Contents

The following summarizes selected pro forma financial information of the Registrant assuming the transaction acquiring a controlling
interest in Grupo TFM had been completed as of January 1, 2003.

KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

Grupo
Registrant TFM Pro Forma Pro
Historical Historical Adjustments Forma

(Dollars in millions, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Revenues $ 581.3 $ 698.5 $ � $1,279.8
Costs and expenses 487.9 503.7 3.0(14,11) 994.6
Depreciation and amortization 64.3 87.2 10.2(15,21) 161.7

Operating income 29.1 107.6 (13.2) 123.5
Equity in net earnings of unconsolidated affiliates:

Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria
Mexicana, S.A. de C.V. 12.3 � (12.3)(9) �
Other (1.3) � (1.3)

Interest expense (46.4) (111.1) (3.7)(5,6) (161.2)
Other income (expense) 6.8 (13.8) (1.1)(6) (8.1)

Income (loss) before income taxes 0.5 (17.3) (30.3) (47.1)
Income tax provision (benefit) (2.8) (51.5) (6.9)(10) (61.2)

Income (loss) before minority interest 3.3 34.2 (23.4) 14.1
Minority interest - (6.9) (1.4)(16) (8.3)

Income (loss) from continuing operations 3.3 27.3 (24.8) 5.8
Preferred stock dividends 5.9 � 2.8(3) 8.7

Income (loss) from continuing operations available to
Common shareholders $ (2.6) $ 27.3 $ (27.6) $ (2.9)

Basic Earnings per Common Share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations available
to Common shareholders $ (0.04) $ (0.04)(12)

Basic Weighted Average Common shares outstanding (in
thousands) 61,725 18,000 79,725(13)

Diluted Earnings per Common share:
Income (loss) from continuing operations available
to Common shareholders $ (0.04) $ (0.04)(12)

Diluted Weighted Average Common shares outstanding
(in thousands) 61,725 18,000 79,725

See notes to pro forma condensed financial statements.

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 71

56

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Removal of the Equity Investment in Grupo TFM
Pursuant to the Amended and Restated Acquisition Agreement dated December 15, 2004 (the �Amended Acquisition Agreement�), Kansas

City Southern (the �Company� or �KCS�) would acquire a controlling interest in Grupo Transportacion Ferroviaria Mexicana, S.A. de C.V. (�Grupo